
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, JULY 10, 2017 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
Present:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Ms. Ananthakrishan, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. 
Morgan, Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Phil Morin, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary  
 
Also present:  Keith Lynch, Director of Planning and Development. 
 
Absent:  Messrs. Ping and Sorochen 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:06 p.m.   
 
B.  RESOLUTIONS  
 
Jan and Gregory Martin      Application #2017-09 
75 Walnut Street, Block 282, Block 25, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II & III for permission to construct an 
addition and deck.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the addition and deck is 27.7 feet 
whereas 49 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed building coverage is 2,408 
square feet whereas 2,348 square feet is the maximum permitted.  The existing 
driveway is 23 feet wide. 
 
Mr. Morgan moved this and Mr. DeSarno seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Morgan, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. 
Nadelberg. 
 
William and Martha Perriton      Application #2017-10 
67 Division Avenue, Block 122, Lots 3 &13, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Article V, Section 310-191 for 
permission to construct a house addition and detached garage addition.  The proposed 
side-yard setback to the addition is 8.9 feet whereas 11.4 feet is the minimum required.  
The proposed setback to the detached garage addition is 1 foot whereas 6 feet is the 
minimum required.  The existing driveway is 1 foot from the property line. The existing 
front-yard setback to the house is 32.7 feet.  The existing side-yard setback to the house 
is 3 feet. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Morgan seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. 
Nadelberg. 
 
Antoinette Marasco       Application #2017-11 
343 Charnwood Road, Block 25, Lot 22, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Section 310-20(2) for width of curb cut.  The proposed curb cut is 20 feet 
whereas 14 feet is the maximum permitted. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Ms. Ananthakrishnan seconded same. Members voting 
in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and 



Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Joel and Kelley Ingersoll      Application #2017-13  
90 Sulfrian Road, Block 373, Lot 1, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed rear-yard setback is 30 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required. 
 
Mr. DeSarno moved this and Mr. Karr seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. 
Nadelberg. 
 
E.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JULY 10, 2017 
 
Idrees Ahmad        Application #2017-14 
38 Kline Boulevard, Block 202, Lot 1, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a front 
porch, deck and covered patio.  The proposed front-yard setback to the front porch along 
Kline Boulevard is 30 feet and the setback along Richland Drive to the covered patio is 
23 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The proposed rear-yard setback to 
the deck and covered patio is 26 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The 
proposed lot coverage is 2,414 square feet whereas 1,816 square feet is the maximum 
permitted. 
 
Idrees Ahmad was sworn in.  He would like to add a front porch and a rear deck and 
covered porch.  The proposed front porch is 22’ x 5’.  The proposed rear deck is 35’ x 
14’ and the rear porch is 14’ x 16’.   
 
Mr. Ahmad responded to questions from the Board.  He is not changing the structure of 
the home and just plans to add the front porch and a deck and covered porch at the rear 
of the house.  The front porch will not be on a foundation.  The rear porch will have a 
roof.  There’s a patio there now with a table and even though it’s new, it’s sinking.  The 
proposed rear porch is an at-grade paver patio with a roof over it.  Mr. Ahmad plans to 
put a hot tub on the patio area of the rear porch.  The distance from Richland Drive to 
the rear covered porch is 26’.  The house closest to the hot tub will be 33’ away.  Mr. 
Karr noted that the scrub trees were cleared from the lot following approval of the 
variance for setbacks granted last year for the addition and attached garage so there’s 
no screening for the house next door.  Mr. Ahmad responded that he plans to plant 
evergreen trees in the back and on the left side of the house close enough to provide 
screening.  He talked to the neighbors in the back and to the left of the house and they 
are okay with the deck and covered porch.  He wants privacy so he would be 
comfortable with a condition to plant trees for screening.  Mr. Grob noted that he can 
also plant on the Richland Drive side to provide screening for the covered porch/hot tub 
as long as it doesn’t affect the sight light.  The covered porch would have a downward 
facing regular 100-watt bulb mounted under the roof.  The area under the front porch 
and rear deck will have lattice.  The deck will be 10” to 12” high.   
 
The Board expressed concern that the covered porch and deck seem like a lot for the 
house and asked why the applicant didn’t combine the covered porch and deck.  Mr. 
Ahmad responded that he didn’t combine them to reduce the expense.  He knew he 
wanted to add a deck when he bought the house but didn’t know the zoning history of 
the house and that he would require a variance.  Had he known he would need 



variances, he may not have purchased the house.  Mr. Ahmad believes the hardship that 
would warrant granting the variances is that he can’t enjoy his back yard.  
  
Ms. Ananthakrishnan commented that the Borough allows patios and Mr. Ahmad could 
still enjoy his yard with a patio.  Mr. Karr stated that if one stands on Richland Drive and 
looks down the block everyone has a 40’ backyard plus the building coverage is 
increasing from 1,560 SF to 2,400 SF and is 30% more than what is permitted.   The 
neighbors also have a similar 40’ front-yard setback.  Mr. Lynch stated that the 
neighbors comply with the setbacks:  Allowing these variances would let everyone else 
ask for the same and it’s not a hardship.  Mr. DeSarno asked the applicant if there might 
be other plans that would meet his needs.  Mr. Ahmad responded that he could remove 
the front porch because he isn’t really going to use it.  The Board was mixed on 
removing the front porch with some not minding it and others having an issue with both 
the front and rear porches.  The Board asked Mr. Ahmad if he would consider removing 
the rear porch and moving the deck over so it’s farther away from the neighbor.  Mr. 
Ahmad was agreeable to looking at other options for the deck.   
 
Chairman Nadelberg offered Mr. Ahmad the opportunity to carry the hearing so that he 
can look at other options for the rear deck.  Mr. Ahmad was agreeable to carrying the 
hearing.  The Board would like Mr. Ahmad to provide elevations of the proposed 
revisions as well as photographs of the side and rear yards and streetscape.  The 
hearing will be carried to August 7, 2017, and no further notice is required or will be 
given.  Mr. Ahmad must submit his revised plans by July 28th.   
 
 
Robyn and Lee Meyers      Application #2017-15 
18 Dorr Road, Block 295, Lot 12, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV. Section 310-10, Schedule III for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed building coverage is 2,790 square feet whereas 1,941 square feet is the 
maximum allowed. 
 
Ms. Ananthakrishnan recused herself as she lives within 200’ of the applicant. 
 
Lee Meyers was sworn in.  Mr. Meyers would like to add an 11’ x 14’ deck off the 
existing 150 SF deck as a companion to the enclosed porch next to it which is being 
converted to a sunroom.  A walkway leads to the existing deck which is accessed by 
three steps.  The porch was enclosed with jalousie windows and is being converted to a 
sunroom.   The deck will have access to the sunroom where there will be a slider and a 
step down to the paver patio on the other side.  The existing house is already over the 
building coverage so the deck expands an existing non-conformance.   
 
Mr. Meyers responded to questions from the Board.  The hand-drawn picture in the 
application is for the enclosed sunroom and is not part of the application.  The enclosed 
porch is at the back of the house.  It will have a 10’ slider that leads to the paver patio.  A 
step will be installed from the sunroom to the patio. The existing smaller deck already 
has lighting and no additional lighting will be added.  The deck is approximately 3’ high. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 



 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Karr noted that the only variance required is for building coverage for 
the deck which fits in and is not overwhelming.  The additional deck isn’t an issue.  Mr. 
Ammitzboll is okay with the addition to the deck because the decking allows drainage 
and will not reduce pervious coverage.   
 
Mr. Karr moved to approve the application and Mr. Ammitzboll seconded the motion.  A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. Ammitzboll, 
Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  
None.   
 
 
Richard and Alyssa Kickenweitz     Application #2017-16 
15 Livingston Avenue, Block 151, Lot 15, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter310, Article V, Section 310-19 I and 310-19 G for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the addition is 31.8 feet whereas 45.07 is 
the minimum required.  The proposed driveway is 3.15 feet to the side property line 
whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed addition is 8 feet from the 
detached garage whereas 12 is the minimum required.  The existing shed is 5 feet from 
the rear property line and 2 feet from the property line.  The existing front-yard setback 
to the house is 34.96 feet. 
 
Richard and Alyssa Kickenweitz were sworn in and testified that they would like to 
construct a small addition to the kitchen at the back of the house.   Right now they eat on 
snack trays in the living room and bump into each other in the kitchen when cooking.  
Their family is expanding later this year so they would like to enlarge the kitchen so they 
can eat there.  The house has a 40’ rear-yard setback and the addition will extend 10’ 
triggering the variance for the rear-yard setback.  The Kickenweitzs put a notch in the 
addition so that it will be 11.5’ from the detached garage but they need a variance as 12’ 
is required.  Mrs. Kickenweitz noted that the driveway was changed following their 
application in 2015 to construct the detached garage and is 6’ from the property line not 
3.15’ as indicated on the denial letter so it conforms.  The setback for the shed and front 
yard are existing non-conformances.  
 
The applicants responded to questions from the Board.  The hot tub was on the property 
when they bought it.  They drained it and cut off the electric and plan to remove it.  The 
drawings submitted with the application show the notch for the kitchen.  The space 
between garage and the proposed kitchen addition will allow access to the rear of the 
house for an emergency vehicle.  The distance from the corner of the proposed addition 
to the rear property line is 31.8’.  The house behind them is on Springfield Avenue which 
has a garage in back so the proposed addition will face the neighbor’s garage .  The 
siding for the addition will match the existing siding.  Mr. Morgan cautioned the 
applicants about the grading and wetness in the area and to be aware of impacting the 
neighbors.  The Kickenweitzs responded that they have a sump pump in the basement 
and will run gutters and leaders to the existing drainage system and then out to the 
street. 



 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Ammitzboll doesn’t believe the addition will have any impact and had no 
problem with it.  The addition has been notched to provide space between it and the 
garage and the addition is oriented toward the neighbor’s garage.  Mr. Grob noted that 
the addition is nestled into the wall and notching the addition to allow more space 
between the house and garage is good.  
 
Mr. Ammitzboll moved to approve the application and Mr. Morgan seconded the motion.  
A resolution will be passed at the next meeting.   Members voting in favor:  Mr. 
Ammitzboll, Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. 
Nadelberg.  Those opposed:  None.   
 
 
F.  REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR JULY 24, 2017 
 
Bradley Niedzielski       Application #2017-20 
10 Rose Avenue, Block 360, Lot 22, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10,  Schedule III, and  Article V, Section 310-32B 
for permission to construct a deck and fence.  The proposed rear-yard setback to the 
deck is 23.5 feet whereas 42.13 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 6 foot 
fence along Rose Avenue and Union Avenue is not permitted as the maximum height of 
a fence in the front yard is 30.” 
  
Allison Joyce Flockhart      Application#2017-21 
31 Commonwealth Avenue, Block 71, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974  
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a side 
porch.  The proposed front-yard setback along Osborne Avenue is 13.8 feet whereas 40 
feet is the minimum required.  The existing front-yard setback to the house along 
Osborne Avenue is 17.8 feet.  The existing front-yard setback to the shed along Osborne 
is 8 feet.  The existing side-yard setback to the house is 7 feet. 
 
 
G. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
The application for the addition at 25 Division Avenue originally scheduled for a public 
hearing on July 10, 2017, is on hold.  The application was distributed to the Board but 
the applicant pulled the application before the hearing was advertised and before the 
applicant served legal notice of the hearing.   The proposed addition requires a stream 
encroachment permit or waiver and the applicant is revising the plans.    
 
 



H.  MISCELLANEOUS  
 
The greenhouses behind Lavina Court have been demolished.  The basement is gone 
but the foundation remains.  The property is still owned by Ping Want but the Borough 
paid for the demolition.  The intent is to build a bridge to access the site for use as a 
Bark Park.  The ditch has been temporarily filled with stone.  
 
I.   MINUTES FROM 6/19/17 
 
The minutes from June 19, 2017, were approved as submitted. 
 
I.  ADJOURNMENT 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 9:01 p.m. 
   


